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Map Legend 

 
Kirche: – church 

 

Dt. Pfarrort – German parish village 

 

Poln. Pfarrort – Polish parish village 

 

mit polnischem Geistlichen – with Polish priests 

 

Angeschlossene dt. Oder z. T. dt. Gemeinde – attached German or partly German community 

 

Dt. Predigt u. dt. Kirchengesang – German sermon and German hymns 

 

teilweise dt. Predigt u. Gesang (auch dt. Laiengottesdienst) – sometimes German sermon and hymns 

(at times worship service performed by lay persons) 

 

Wenigstens dt. Gesang – at least German hymns 

 

Schule: - School 

 

z.B. Pörchersdorf Katn. dt. Privatschule – for example Pörchersdorf Catholic German private school 

 

z. B. Kaisersdorf Staatsschule mit dt. Unterrichtssprache – for example Kaisersdorf German language 

public school 



Sorted by village name; correct spelling or aka shown in parentheses. 

Village  Parish center  Village  Parish center  

Annaberg  Felizienthal  Lubaczow  Lubaczow  

Batiatycze  Batiatycze  Lubsza  Zurawno  

Beckersdorf  Beckersdorf  Ludwikowka  Ludwikowka  

Bobrka  Bobrka  Machlinietz (Machliniec) Machliniec  

Bolechow  Bolechow  Mariahilf  Mariahilf  

Bornia  Bornia  Mazurowka  Zurawno  

Brotschkow (Broczkow) Dolina  Michalowka  Uhnow  

Bruckenthal  Bruckenthal  Mierschwitza (Mierzwica) Wiesenberg  

Brunndorf  Grodek Jag.  Mokrotin-Kol (Mokrotyn Kol) Zolkiew  

Burgau  Lubaczow  Mühlbach  Sokolowka  

Burgtal  Grodek Jag.  Müllersdorf  Grodek Jag.  

Dombrowa (Dabrowa) Dolina  Münchental  Münchental  

Deutsch Lany  Kamionka Strum.  Nadziejow Nadziejow  

Dobromil  Dobromil  Neu Husiejow (Neu Huziejow) Bolechow  

Dolina  Dolina  Neu Kalusz  Kalusz  

Dresseldorf ( Wola-Oblaznicka) Machliniec  Neu Mizun  Wygoda  

Drohobycz  Drohobycz  Neudorf  Drohobycz  

Dublany  Dublany  Neudorf  Machliniec  

Ebenau  Grodek Jag.  Niniow gorne  Zulin  

Engelsbrunn  Dobromil  Obliska  Dolina  

Engelsdorf (Angelowka) Olesko  Olesko  Olesko  

Falkenberg  Falkenberg  Ottenhausen  Weißenberg  

Fehlbach  Fehlbach  Pörchersdorf  Bolechow  

Felizienthal  Felizienthal  Rachin  Dolina  

Flehberg  Mariahilf  Rakow  Rakow  

Grodek Jag.  Grodek Jag.  Rehdorf  Zolkiew  

Heinrichshof  Batiatycze  Rehfeld  Bobrka  

Hoffnungsau  Dolina  Rosenburg  Dobromil  

Jagonia  Kamionka Strum.  Rosenheck  Mariahilf  

Jammerstal  Bolechow  Roslutsch (Rozlucz) Turka  

Josefinendorf  Uhnow  Rudolfshof  Batiatycze  

Josefstal  Ludwikowka  Sbaniow (Zbaniow) Batiatycze  

Kaisersdorf  Kaisersdorf  Sboiska (Zboiska) Stojanow  

Kalusz  Kalusz  Smorsche dolne (Smorze Dolne) Felizienthal  

Kamionka Strum.  Kamionka Strum.  Sokolowka  Sokolowka  

Karlsdorf  Felizienthal  Stojanow  Stojanow  

Kimirz  Swirz  Swirz  Swirz  

Klimiec  Felizienthal  Sygniowka  Lemberg  

Kobyla  Kaisersdorf  Theresowka (Teresowka) Weldzirz  

Kobylnia Ruska  Fehlbach  Tucholka  Felizienthal  

Kolomea  Kolomea  Turka  Kolomea  

Königsau  Königsau  Turka  Turka  

Konstantowka  Kamionka Strum.  Uhnow  Uhnow  

Kontrowers  Machliniec  Wiesenberg  Wiesenberg  

Kopanka  Kalusz  Weißenberg  Weißenberg  

Kornelowka  Machliniec  Weldzirz  Weldzirz  

Korost  Drohobycz  Wygoda  Wygoda  

Kranzberg  Dublany  Zakla  Weldzirz  

Krasitschin (Krasiczyn) Batiatycze  Zolkiew  Zolkiew  

Lemberg  Lemberg  Zulin  Zulin  

Leopoldsdorf  Ludwikowka  Zurawno  Zurawno  



Sorted by parish, then village; correct spelling or aka shown in parentheses. 

Village  Parish center  Village  Parish center  

Batiatycze  Batiatycze  Kolomea  Kolomea  

Heinrichshof  Batiatycze  Turka  Kolomea  

Krasitschin (Krasiczyn) Batiatycze  Königsau  Königsau  

Rudolfshof  Batiatycze  Lemberg  Lemberg  

Sbaniow (Zbaniow) Batiatycze  Sygniowka  Lemberg  

Beckersdorf  Beckersdorf  Burgau  Lubaczow  

Bobrka  Bobrka  Lubaczow  Lubaczow  

Rehfeld  Bobrka  Josefstal  Ludwikowka  

Bolechow  Bolechow  Leopoldsdorf  Ludwikowka  

Jammerstal  Bolechow  Ludwikowka  Ludwikowka  

Neu Husiejow (Neu Huziejow) Bolechow  Dresseldorf ( Wola-Oblaznicka) Machliniec  

Pörchersdorf  Bolechow  Kontrowers  Machliniec  

Bornia  Bornia  Kornelowka  Machliniec  

Bruckenthal  Bruckenthal  Machlinietz (Machliniec) Machliniec  

Dobromil  Dobromil  Neudorf  Machliniec  

Engelsbrunn  Dobromil  Flehberg  Mariahilf  

Rosenburg  Dobromil  Mariahilf  Mariahilf  

Brotschkow (Broczkow) Dolina  Rosenheck  Mariahilf  

Dombrowa (Dabrowa) Dolina  Münchental  Münchental  

Dolina  Dolina  Nadziejow Nadziejow  

Hoffnungsau  Dolina  Engelsdorf (Angelowka) Olesko  

Obliska  Dolina  Olesko  Olesko  

Rachin  Dolina  Rakow  Rakow  

Drohobycz  Drohobycz  Mühlbach  Sokolowka  

Korost  Drohobycz  Sokolowka  Sokolowka  

Neudorf  Drohobycz  Sboiska (Zboiska) Stojanow  

Dublany  Dublany  Stojanow  Stojanow  

Kranzberg  Dublany  Kimirz  Swirz  

Falkenberg  Falkenberg  Swirz  Swirz  

Fehlbach  Fehlbach  Roslutsch (Rozlucz) Turka  

Kobylnia Ruska  Fehlbach  Turka  Turka  

Annaberg  Felizienthal  Josefinendorf  Uhnow  

Felizienthal  Felizienthal  Michalowka  Uhnow  

Karlsdorf  Felizienthal  Uhnow  Uhnow  

Klimiec  Felizienthal  Mierschwitza (Mierzwica) Wiesenberg  

Smorsche dolne (Smorze Dolne) Felizienthal  Wiesenberg  Wiesenberg  

Tucholka  Felizienthal  Ottenhausen  Weißenberg  

Brunndorf  Grodek Jag.  Weißenberg  Weißenberg  

Burgtal  Grodek Jag.  Theresowka (Teresowka) Weldzirz  

Ebenau  Grodek Jag.  Weldzirz  Weldzirz  

Grodek Jag.  Grodek Jag.  Zakla  Weldzirz  

Müllersdorf  Grodek Jag.  Neu Mizun  Wygoda  

Kaisersdorf  Kaisersdorf  Wygoda  Wygoda  

Kobyla  Kaisersdorf  Mokrotin-Kol (Mokrotyn Kol) Zolkiew  

Kalusz  Kalusz  Rehdorf  Zolkiew  

Kopanka  Kalusz  Zolkiew  Zolkiew  

Neu Kalusz  Kalusz  Niniow gorne  Zulin  

Deutsch Lany  Kamionka Strum.  Zulin  Zulin  

Jagonia  Kamionka Strum.  Lubsza  Zurawno  

Kamionka Strum.  Kamionka Strum.  Mazurowka  Zurawno  

Konstantowka  Kamionka Strum.  Zurawno  Zurawno  




